

GPU Nuclear, Inc. U.S. Route #9 South Post Office Box 388 Forked River, NJ 08731-0388 Tel 609-971-4000

September 19, 1998 1940-98-20438

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attention: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555

Gentlemen:

Subject: Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station (OCNGS)

Docket No. 50-219

Facility Operating License No. DPR-16 License Amendment Request No. 263

Use of a Freeze Seal

In accordance with 10 CFR 50.4(b)(1) and 10 CFR 50.59(c), please find the enclosed License Amendment Request for the Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station.

In preparation for the upcoming refueling outage scheduled to begin on September 26, 1998, GPUN has identified an unreviewed safety question as defined in 10 CFR 50.59(a)(2). Outage contingency plans have been developed to perform maintenance on valve V-16-63 if unacceptable leakage is discovered during the course of the outage. The proposed activity involves isolating the Reactor Water Cleanup System from the Reactor Pressure Vessel by means of a temporary freeze seal. The proposed activity constitutes an unreviewed safety question in that it introduces a malfunction of a different type than has been previously evaluated in OCNGS Updated Final Safety Analysis Report (UFSAR). Accordingly, the purpose of this License Amendment Request is to revise Section 5.4.8 of the OCNGS UFSAR such that it incorporates the use of a freeze seal as a temporary part of the reactor coolant pressure boundary. In order to support the upcoming refueling outage, GPUN requests that if the request is approved, an implementation date of October 7, 1998 be assigned.

A summary of the proposed change is provided as Attachment 1 while the proposed changes to the OCNGS UFSAR are provided as Attachment 2. This request has undergone a safety review in accordance with Section 6.5 of the Oyster Creek Technical Specifications and has been evaluated under the criteria of 10 CFR 50.92.

A001

If there are any questions or additional information is required, please contact Mr. Joseph D. Lachenmayer of my staff at 973-316-7971.

Very truly yours,

Wichael B. Roche

Vice President and Director

Oyster Creek

Attachments

cc: Administrator, Region I

NRC Senior Resident Inspector

NRC Project Manager



GPU Nuclear, Inc. U.S. Route #9 South Post Office Box 388 Forked River, NJ 08731-0388 Tel 609-971-4000

September 19, 1998 1940-98-20438

The Honorable Louis A. Amato Mayor of Lacey Township 818 West Lacey Road Forked River, NJ 08731

Dear Mayor:

Subject:

Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station

Operating License No. DPR-16

License Amendment Request No. 263

Enclosed is one copy of the License Amendment Request No. 263 for the Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station Operating License.

This document was filed with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission on September 19, 1998.

Very truly yours,

Michael B. Roche

Vice President and Director

Michael Blocke

Oyster Creek

MBR/JJR Enclosure



GPU Nuclear, Inc. U.S. Route #9 South Post Office Box 388 Forked River, NJ 08731-0388 Tel 609-971-4000

September 19, 1998 1940-98-20438

Mr. Kent Tosch, Director Bureau of Nuclear Engineering Department of Environmental Protection CN 415 Trenton, NJ 08628

Dear Mr. Tosch:

Subject:

Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station

Operating License No. DPR-16

License Amendment Request No. 263

Enclosed is one copy of the License Amendment Request No. 263 for the Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station Operating License.

This document was filed with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission on September 19, 1998.

Very truly yours,

Wichel B Roche
Michael B. Roche

Vice President and Director

Oyster Creek

MBR/JJR Enclosure